Minnesota law.
only once and shall must be exercised within 30 days of the date on which the person first becomes entitled to elect to obtain coverage. No person hired, rehired, or reinstated by the county as an employee in the classified or unclassified service on or after April 14, 1982, shall be is eligible for coverage by the Hennepin County supplemental retirement program.

Subd. 2. ESTABLISHMENT OF ACCOUNT; CONTRIBUTIONS. The county of Hennepin or Hennepin Healthcare System, Inc., whichever applies, shall deduct from the salary of every person who is eligible for coverage and who elected to retain or obtain coverage by the Hennepin County supplemental retirement program a sum equal to one percent of the total salary of the person. Any classified or unclassified employee who is employed in subsidized on-the-job training, work experience or public service employment as an enrollee under the federal Comprehensive Employment and Training Act shall not be included in the supplemental retirement account from and after March 30, 1978 unless the employee has as of the later of March 30, 1978 or the date of employment sufficient service credit in the public employees retirement fund or the Minneapolis municipal employees retirement fund, whichever is applicable, to meet the minimum vesting requirements for a deferred retirement annuity, or the county agrees in writing to make the required employer contributions on account of the individual from revenue sources other than funds provided under the federal Comprehensive Employment and Training Act, or the employee agrees in writing to make the required employer contribution in addition to the employee contribution. The deduction shall be made in the same manner as other retirement deductions are made from the salary of the person. An amount equal to the amounts deducted during each payroll period shall must be contributed by the county of Hennepin or Hennepin Healthcare System, Inc., whichever applies. The total amount deducted and contributed shall must be deposited to the credit of the supplemental retirement account in the treasury of the county of Hennepin. The Hennepin County supplemental retirement account is hereby established as an account separate and distinct from other funds, accounts, or assets of the county of Hennepin.

Sec. 7. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 to 6 are effective on the date specified in article 1, section 29, paragraph (b).

Presented to the governor May 31, 2005

Signed by the governor June 2, 2005, 5:40 p.m.

CHAPTER 126—S.F.No. 232

An act relating to education; permitting secondary students to carry and use nonprescription pain relief; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 121A.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Section 1. [121A.222] POSSESSION AND USE OF NONPRESCRIPTION PAIN RELIEVERS BY SECONDARY STUDENTS.

A secondary student may possess and use nonprescription pain relief in a manner consistent with the labeling, if the district has received a written authorization from the student's parent or guardian permitting the student to self-administer the medication. The parent or guardian must submit written authorization for the student to self-administer the medication each school year. The district may revoke a student's privilege to possess and use nonprescription pain relievers if the district determines that the student is abusing the privilege. This section does not apply to the possession or use of any drug or product containing ephedrine or pseudoephedrine as its sole active ingredient or as one of its active ingredients.

Presented to the governor May 31, 2005

Signed by the governor June 2, 2005, 2:15 p.m.

CHAPTER 127—S.F.No. 1984

An act relating to employment; increasing the penalty for failure to pay a discharged employee within 24 hours; modifying the penalty for failure to pay benefits or wage supplements; increasing the penalty for violation of migrant worker payment requirements; amending Minnesota Statutes 2004, sections 181.11; 181.74, subdivision 1; 181.89, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 181.11, is amended to read:

181.11 DISCHARGED EMPLOYEE MUST BE PAID WITHIN 24 HOURS.

When any such transitory employment as is described in section 181.10 which requires an employee to change the employee's place of abode while performing the service required by the employment is terminated, either by the completion of the work or by the discharge or quitting of the employee, the wages or earnings of such employee in such employment shall be paid within 24 hours and, if not then paid, the employer shall pay the employee's reasonable expenses of remaining in the camp or elsewhere away from home while awaiting the arrival of payment of wages or earnings and, if such wages or earnings are not paid within three two business days after the termination of such employment for any cause, the employer shall, in addition, pay to the employee two times the average amount of the employee's daily earnings in such employment from the time of the termination of the employment until payment has been made in full, but not for a longer period of time than 15 days.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 181.74, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. **GROSS MISDEMEANOR.** Any employer required under the provisions of an agreement to which the employer is a party to pay or provide benefits

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.